## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

#### **CHAPTER 392**

AN ACT Relating to Compensation and Specific Periods for Injuries under Workmen's Compensation Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 39, § 56, amended. The first 2 sentences of the last paragraph of section 56 of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 270 of the public laws of 1967, and as amended by chapter 164 of the public laws of 1969, are further amended to read as follows:

The commission may award proper and equitable compensation for serious facial or head disfigurement not to exceed \$5,000 \$7,500, including a disfigurement continuous in length which is partially in the facial area and also extends into the neck region. The commission, if in its opinion the earning capacity of an employee has been or may in the future be impaired, may award compensation for any serious disfigurement in the region above the sterno clavicular articulations anterior to and including the region of the sterno cleido mastoid muscles on either side, but no award for the total disfigurement as set forth shall, in the aggregate, exceed \$5,000 \$7,500.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 39, § 56-A, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 56-A of Title 39 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 465 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

Total loss of function of

Neck: 100 weeks

Back: 200 weeks

Jaw: 40 weeks

Genito-urinary organs: 30 100 weeks

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 393

AN ACT Authorizing Beano or Bingo on Sunday at Agricultural Fair Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 301, amended. Section 301 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 8 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

"Beano" or "bingo" may be played on Sunday after the hour of 2 p.m. on the premises of agricultural fair associations.